
440464-2018 Page 1/4

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.6.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 440464-2018 - Result
Norway-Oslo: Drinking water
OJ S 194/2018 09/10/2018
Contract award notice – utilities
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/25/EU

Section I: Contracting entity

Name and addresses
Official name: NSB AS
National registration number: 984 661 177
Postal address: Schweigaards gate 23
Town: Oslo
NUTS code: NO Norge
Postal code: 0191
Country: Norway
Contact person: Caroline Mørch-Sejersted
E-mail: caroline.morch-sejersted@nsb.no

:Internet address(es)
Main address: www.nsb.no
Address of the buyer profile: https://kgv.doffin.no/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index
/3792

Main activity
Railway services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Drinking Water in Trains
Reference number: A-94016

Main CPV code
41110000 Drinking water

Type of contract
Supplies

Short description
NSB AS is making this procurement in order to meet the need for drinking water for on-board 
personnel in trains, as well as for customers in NSB´s sleeping coaches.
The general volume is estimated to be 900 000 units per annum. This is an non-binding 
estimate for the Contracting Authority, based on historical figures. Further information on the 
procurement is in the tender documentation and the accompanying annexes.

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/440464-2018
mailto:caroline.morch-sejersted@nsb.no?subject=TED
http://www.nsb.no
https://kgv.doffin.no/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/3792
https://kgv.doffin.no/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/3792


440464-2018 Page 2/4

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2. Description

Additional CPV code(s)
15981100 Still mineral water

Place of performance
NUTS code: NO Norge

Description of the procurement
The aim of the procurement´s is to meet NSB´s need for the procurement of drinking water in 
trains, both for on-board personnel and for customers in the overnight trains that operate on 
the following stretches:
— Oslo – Kristiansand — Stavanger — Oslo (the Sørland railway),
— Oslo — Bergen — Oslo (the Bergen railway),
— Oslo — Trondheim — Oslo (the Dovre railway),
— Trondheim — Bodø — Trondheim (the Nordland railway).
The procurement´s value/volume is estimated to be approx. 900 000 NOK units per annum. 
This is based on historical figures and it is not a binding estimate for the Contracting Authority.
An agreement will be entered into for 2 years with option for extension in 1+1 years. See the 
tender documentation and annexes for further details on the procurement.

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: The environment — the amount of recycled material in the plastic 
bottle / Weighting: 20
Price - Weighting: 80

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
— Option for a contract extension for 1+1 year,
— option for a NSB label/private label on the drinking water bottle.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Negotiated procedure with prior call for competition

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information



440464-2018 Page 3/4

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.6.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2018/S 101-232090

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a periodic indicative 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 1

Title:
Drinking Water for Trains

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
13/09/2018

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: NTC Gave og profilering AS
Town: Kristiansand S
NUTS code: NO Norge
Postal code: 4626
Country: Norway
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot

Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontractedShort description of the part of the contract to be 
subcontracted: 
The delivery of the water

Price paid for bargain purchases

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information
Requests for participation and tenders must be submitted through the Contracting Authority´s 
procurement portal: https://anskaffelser.nsb.no/Default.aspx

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Klagenemnda for offentlige anskaffelser (KOFA)
Postal address: Postboks 511 Sentrum
Town: Bergen
Postal code: 5005
Country: Norway
E-mail: post@knse.no

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/232090-2018
https://anskaffelser.nsb.no/Default.aspx
mailto:post@knse.no?subject=TED


440464-2018 Page 4/4

VI.5. Date of dispatch of this notice
05/10/2018


